
 
 

Agenda 
 

Eastern Area Committee Meeting 
 
Date: Tuesday, 17 June 2025 
Time 7.00 pm, 
Venue: Faversham Guildhall, Market Place, Faversham, Kent ME13 7AG* 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Lloyd Bowen, Alex Eyre, Charles Gibson (Vice-Chair), Kieran Golding,  
Alastair Gould, Carole Jackson, Rich Lehmann, Claire Martin, Ben J Martin (Chair),  
Hannah Perkin, Julien Speed and Terry Thompson. 
 
Quorum = 3 

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website by 16 June 2025. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

 
a) There is no scheduled test of the fire alarm during this meeting. If 

the alarm does sound, please leave the building quickly without 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

collecting any of your possessions, using the doors signed as fire 

escapes. 

b) Assemble outside where directed. Await instructions before re-

entering the building. 

c) Anyone who requires assistance in evacuating the building, 

should make themselves known during this agenda item. 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2025 
(Minute Nos. 675 – 686) and the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 
2025 (to follow) as correct records.  
 

 

5.   Customer Access Strategy 
 

 

6.   Proposed extension of Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
 

 

7.   Review of Area Committees 
 

 

8.   Local Government Reorganisation update 
 

5 - 6 

9.   Flooding in the Eastern Area 
 

7 - 10 

10.   Local Bus Forum Minutes for noting 
 

11 - 14 

11.   Matters arising from previous meetings 
 

15 - 18 

12.   Public Forum 
 

 

13.   Reports/updates from Parish/Town Councils 
 

 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g4186/Printed%20minutes%20Tuesday%2025-Feb-2025%2019.00%20Eastern%20Area%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

14.   Local issues to be raised 
 

 

15.   Matters referred to Service Committee Chairs for consideration 
 

 

 

Issued on Monday, 9 June 2025 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact democratic services@swale.gov.uk. To find out more about 
the work of committees, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

democratic%20services@swale.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Swale Local Government Reorganisation (LGR) Update for Area Committees 

June 2025 

Kent and Medway Councils jointly responded to the Governments invitation to develop a 

local government reorganisation proposal for the area, with an initial business case being 

submitted in March 2025. This initial business case included the consideration of a number 

of different geographic model options, all of which would require further work up based 

upon a series of questions to be resolved and further evidence gathering. Initial feedback 

has been provided by the Government, which is a check-in point, rather than a decision in 

terms of which model Kent adopts. The comments from Government included the key 

information that will need to be included in the final submission. It also recognised that 

Kent, as a major entry point to the UK, brings its own unique challenges which will need to 

be considered, along with the impact of any model on key services such as adult and 

children social care; children with special education needs and disabilities; homelessness 

and pubic safety.  

The final submission needs to be made to Government by the 28th November, detailing the 

proposed unitary models, along with the evidence and justification for that proposal. Swale 

BC will b
[...]
ion Area 

• Cellar Hill & Greenstreet Conservation 
Area 

 

The next update on Conservation Area Reviews 
will be given at the September 2025 meeting. 

3. Heritage issues Area of Special Control of 
Advertisements (ASCA) 
  
Swale Borough Council currently does not 
have an ASCA.  Since the adoption of the 
Heritage Strategy in 2020 and subsequent 
Action Plans wherein a number of 
Conservation Areas have been reviewed, it 
has been proposed that in order to better 
manage and maintain Swale’s historic 

The next update on Area of Special Control of 
Advertisements (ASCA) will be given at the 
September 2025 meeting. 

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 11



 

environment and heritage, a borough wide 
ASCA can prove beneficial. 
  
Following an all members briefing in May 
2024, it was agreed that a draft consultation 
document be prepared for approval by the 
Planning Committee, before undertaking 
public consultation. The draft consultation 
document is estimated to be ready by 
spring/early summer 2025. 

4. Off-road bikes The issue of off-road bikes causing anti-
social behaviour (ASB) problems at a field 
near the Western Link was raised. The 
Police had met with the farmer who owned 
the field but he was reluctant to secure the 
field due to costs.  

The Policy & Communities Manager advised 
that an operation has taken place in Faversham 
run by the Neighbourhood Task Force. 
However, because the it is sporadic when the 
bikes come, officers did not locate anyone on 
bikes, and no calls came in.  Police are also 
working with the farmer and he has put concrete 
blocks in Western Link and a scaffolding pole at 
the path (marked up safely), however, there is 
further work they will encourage the farmer to 
do. 

5. Drug houses Concerns were raised about drug houses 
across Faversham and in particular 12-year-
olds visiting them to purchase drugs.   
 
 

The Policy & Communities Manager advised 
that Police are already aware of concerns raised 
previously from local Councillors, but have no 
current evidence of concern from local 
residents. The Beat Officer is aware of general 
concerns and will continue to monitor the area. 
 
Residents should report any issues to the Police 
or, via Crimestoppers if they don’t wish to speak 
to the Police.  

P
age 16



 

6. Anti-social behaviour Updates provided when they are available. During the funfair, anti-social behaviour spiked 
with numerous issues at the fair. Now the fair 
has gone there are no further reported issues. 

 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 Local Government Reorganisation update
	9 Flooding in the Eastern Area
	10 Local Bus Forum Minutes for noting
	11 Matters arising from previous meetings



Minutes of the meeting


- 81 – 
  

 

EASTERN AREA COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held at Faversham Guildhall, Market Place, Faversham, 
Kent ME13 7AG on Tuesday, 17 June 2025 from 7.00 pm - 8.53 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Alex Eyre, Charles Gibson (Vice-Chair), Carole Jackson 
and Ben J Martin (Chair). 
 
NOMINATED PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES: Parish/Town Councillors  
Beverley Ferrell (Oare Parish Council (PC)), Trevor Martin, Robert Newman and 
Josh Rowlands (Faversham Town Council (TC)). 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Janet Dart and Claire Stanbury. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (Virtually):   Andre Bowen. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (Virtually):  Councillor Dolley Wooster. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Lloyd Bowen, Kieran Golding, Alastair Gould, 
Rich Lehmann, Claire Martin, Hannah Perkin, Julien Speed and Terry Thompson. 
 

69 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair read out the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

70 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

71 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 February 2025 (Minute Nos 675 – 686) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

72 CUSTOMER ACCESS STRATEGY  
 
The Service Improvement & Project Manager, Andre Bowen, gave a presentation 
on the Customer Access Strategy. 
 
He stated that Swale Borough Council’s (SBC) current Customer Access Strategy 
was written in 2013, which ensured easy, clear and convenient access to Swale’s 
services for all. While the overarching aim still existed, the way this was achieved 
needed to be revisited. In the last decade there had been a shift in local 
demographics, political control, technological developments and social norms post 
the Covid-19 pandemic, Brexit and soon to be Devolution. 
 
The Service Improvement & Project Manager went through the various channels 
available to customers currently and the trend in customer contact over the last few 
years. He also explained the stages of reviewing the Customer Access Strategy 



Eastern Area Committee 17 June 2025  

 

- 82 – 

before asking for feedback from everyone in attendance at the Eastern Area 
Committee meeting. 
 
The following comments were raised: 
 

• Self-service was generally preferred especially as not everyone could afford to 
travel to Swale House in Sittingbourne; 

• could there be other options such as social media or WhatsApp?; 

• currently SBC’s reception at the Alexander Centre, Faversham, was open on 
Tuesdays, could they open on Mondays and/or Fridays for people who were 
hybrid working in London?; 

• could there be face-to-face contact at different hours?; 

• face-to-face was important where there was data poverty; 

• the Department for Work and Pensions estimated that 5% of the population did 
not have online access. They also kept their phonelines open from 8 am to 8 
pm; 

• some people found completing online forms difficult, simplification could help; 

• some older people found self-service difficult; 

• some younger families could not afford the internet; 

• could the face-to-face service be mobile, visiting different parishes?; and 

• go to where people were such as outside supermarkets. 
 

73 PROPOSED EXTENSION OF AREA OF OUTSTANDING NATURAL BEAUTY  
 
As Councillor Terry Thompson was not in attendance, it was agreed by the Eastern 
Area Committee to postpone this item. 
 

74 REVIEW OF AREA COMMITTEES  
 
The Chair of Eastern Area Committee said that earlier this year, the Council agreed 
that a review of Area Committees should take place and he would like to hear 
everyone’s thoughts on how effective the meetings were. 
 
After a short presentation by the Policy & Engagement Officer on the background 
and purpose of Area Committees, a discussion took place. 
 
The following comments were raised: 
 

• The old Local Engagement Fora were well attended, they were led by the 
community and external partners attended, such as the Police; 

• attendance at the Eastern Area Committee meetings seemed very poor; 

• they were well publicised, it was useful to have the opportunity to turn up and 
ask questions; 

• the ability to feedback on consultations was good; 

• town and parish councils should set the agendas; 

• information sharing could be done by email; 

• it was the same people who attended each time; 

• a lot of people did not have time to attend evening meetings; 

• there needed to be things on the agendas that were of interest to residents; 

• public participation should not be restricted to the public forum item; 



Eastern Area Committee 17 June 2025  

 

- 83 – 

• Faversham Town Council may meet the needs for the Eastern area; 

• there could be standing items on town and parish council agendas for issues 
to be raised at Area Committee meetings; 

• Area Committees could provide an independent voice on Local Government 
Reorganisation (LGR); 

• the officer briefings were good; and 

• issues that were raised at Area Committee meetings were acted upon. 
 

75 LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION UPDATE  
 
The update in the agenda pack was noted. It was suggested that parishes should 
give some thought to the LGR and feedback at the September 2025 meeting. 
 

76 FLOODING IN THE EASTERN AREA  
 
Members noted the updated flooding tracking report and further updates were 
provided at the meeting. Councillor Charles Gibson said he would continue to 
update the report with progress on flooding issues. 
 

77 LOCAL BUS FORUM MINUTES FOR NOTING  
 
The Minutes of the last Local Bus Forum were noted. 
 
The following comments were raised: 
 

• The Stagecoach service had been reduced to an hourly service, but as they 
were unreliable people were using them less; 

• Ospringe had been cut-off due to a removal of the service in that area; 

• there needed to be a second Faversham Hopper Bus, also passengers often 
had to be on the bus for a long time as it completed its loop on their return 
journey; and 

• should Faversham Town Council have a representative on the Local Bus 
Forum? 

 
It was agreed to feed the comments back to the Eastern Area Committee 
representative on the Local Bus Forum. 
 

78 MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Members noted the update report. 
 

79 PUBLIC FORUM  
 
Mr Oswald-Jones raised the following issues: 
 

• Following a car collision a black poplar tree in the Central Car Park/Multisave, 
Faversham area needed branch clearance. SBC’s Environmental Services had 
said they did not get involved in third party tree clearance. Mr Oswald-Jones 
asked if this could be looked at again as it was a health and safety issue. 
 



Eastern Area Committee 17 June 2025  

 

- 84 – 

• In the same area remedial action was needed on the sycamore tree before it cut 
off telephone lines at the SBC Central Car Park Public Toilets. 

 

• The brick wall around the UK Power Network compound needed maintenance 
due to buddleia growth. This could potentially impact the Central Car Park, 
Faversham. Mr Oswald-Jones said he is trying to make contact with UK Power 
Networks and would keep Eastern Area Committee updated on the matter. 

 
Mr Taylor raised the following issues: 
 

• The dumped boat-hulks at the Abbeyfields Boatyard, Faversham were 
dangerous and should be removed. Members noted that land-ownership needed 
to be clarified before this matter could be progressed. Councillor Charles Gibson 
agreed to find out who owned the land. 
 

• The earth-bunds and the Queen Elizabeth’s Grammar School, Faversham were 
supposed to have been removed during the half-term holiday, but this had not 
happened. Councillor Gibson agreed to get in touch with the School. 

 

• The Queen Matilda Place alleyway was in a bad state of repair. Kent County 
Council (KCC) had been out to assess the alleyway and said they would be 
doing a managed decline. Councillor Gibson agreed to follow the matter up with 
KCC Councillor Antony Hook. 

 
80 REPORTS/UPDATES FROM PARISH/TOWN COUNCILS  

 
Faversham Town Council felt that Faversham should be in the Canterbury LGR 
model. 
 

81 LOCAL ISSUES TO BE RAISED  
 
Councillor Carole Jackson raised the following issues: 
 

• Signs should be installed in Central Car Park and Preston Street, Faversham to 
stop car idling. It was agreed that this matter should be referred to the Chair of 
the Environmental Services and Climate Change Committee. 
 

• Councillor Jackson asked if it was possible to have the Litterlotto App in 
Faversham. The way it worked was if anyone took a picture of litter as they 
placed it in a bin and submitted it on the app, they had a chance to win a prize. It 
was agreed that this matter should be referred to the Chair of the Environmental 
Services and Climate Change Committee. 

 

• Would it be possible to install goal posts on the green at Whiting Crescent, 
Faversham instead of play equipment? They would not require much 
maintenance and it would provide a facility for older children. It was agreed that 
this matter should be referred to the Chair of the Environmental Services and 
Climate Change Committee. 

 



Eastern Area Committee 17 June 2025  

 

- 85 – 

Faversham Town Councillor Josh Rowlands said that enforcement of the taxi-rank 
at Faversham Railway Station was not taking place. It was also suggested that the 
public should have a drop-off area. It was agreed to refer the matter to the Chair of 
the Swale Joint Transportation Board to request that the whole area was reviewed. 
It was also agreed a request be made to increase enforcement patrols in the area 
via the Chair of the Environment and Climate Change Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 

• That a request be made via the Chair of the Environment and Climate 
Change Committee to install car anti-idling signs in Central Car Park and 
Preston Street, Faversham. 
 

• That a request be made via the Chair of the Environment and Climate 
Change Committee to look into the possibility of having the Litterlotto App 
in Faversham. 
 

• That a request be made via the Chair of the Environment and Climate 
Change Committee to install goal posts on the green at Whiting Crescent, 
Faversham. 

 

• That a request be made via the Chair of the Swale Joint Transportation 
Board to review the layout of the taxi rank and lack of a public drop-off 
area at Faversham Railway Station. 

 

• That a request be made via the Chair of the Environment and Climate 
Change Committee to increase enforcement patrols at the taxi-rank 
outside Faversham Railway Station. 

 
82 MATTERS REFERRED TO SERVICE COMMITTEE CHAIRS FOR 

CONSIDERATION  
 
It was agreed under previous items to refer the following issues to the relevant 
Committee Chairs for consideration: 
 

• To request car anti-idling signs be installed in Central Car Park and Preston 
Street. 
 

• To look into the possibility of having the Litterlotto App in Faversham. 
 

• To request goal posts be installed on the green at Whiting Crescent, 
Faversham. 

 

• To request a review of the layout of the taxi rank and lack of a public drop-off 
area at Faversham Railway Station be carried out. 

 

• To request an increase of enforcement patrols at the taxi-rank outside 
Faversham Railway Station. 

 
 



Eastern Area Committee 17 June 2025  

 

- 86 – 

 
 

Chair 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


